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(b) 1. Mr. Makhota.
Mr. A. Kunave.
. Mr. M. Kersic..

. Mr. C. Debeijak.
. Mr. Z. Jerin.

6. Dr. A. Robic.

oW

(c) Capt V. Badhwar of the Ministry of Defence.

(d) (i) Exemption from customs duty on non-consumable goods and equipment, subject to the condition that these would be re-exported after the completion of the expedition.

(ii) Daily weather reports for the expedition on the short wave by the All India Radio.

(iii) Permission for the import of personal arms and ammunition for the duration of the expedition.

(e) The expedition is reported to have reached the summit.
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Committee on Peaceful Uses of Quter
Space

*252. Shri Kalika Singh: Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) why India and the United Arab Republic decided not to take part in the meeting in New York in.May and June, 1959, of the ad hoc Committee on peaceful uses of outer space appointed as a result of 20-Power Draft resolution adopted by General Assembly of the U.N. on the 13th
December, 1958;

(b) whether the Outer Space Committee established on the 12th December, 1959, of which India is a member, has begun its work; if so, the work done so far;


1593 Oral Answers SRAVANA 18, 1882 (S8AKA) Oral Answers 1594

(c¢) what is the definition of Outer
Space; and

(d) whether the Government has formulated its policy to bring about co-ordination between eastern and western powers for a peaceful approach towards the problem?

The Deputy Minister of External Affairs (Shrimati Lakshmi Meneén):
(a) India did not participate in deliberations of the Ad Hoc Committee on Peaceful Uses of Outer Space, established by General Assembly resolution 1348 (XIII), which met during May and June, 1959. India was of the view that the success of the Committee’s work required the participation and co-operation of both the countries most advanced in this field, namely the U.S.A. and the USSR. This could not be brought about on the basis of the composition of the Committee as it then existed. It is not for the Government of India to give reasons for the decision of the United Arab Republic not to participate in these meetings.

(b) The Committee on Peaceful
Uses of Outer Space, established on 12 December, 1959, has not, so far, met.

(¢) There is, as yet, no accepted definition of Outer Space.

(d) As stated above, the Committee has not met so far; therefore, the specific views of the Government of India have not teen called for. However, the Government will continue their efforts to bring about increased co-operation in the use of outer space for peaceful purposes.

Shri Kalika Singh: May I know whether India agrees to the use of its outer space by foreign powers, particularly when the base is used by planes of neighbouring countiries which are members of military pacts?

Shrimati Lakshmi Menon: Ae state-

ed in the answer, there is no definition of outer space.

Mr. Speaker: Whatever the definition ‘of outer space may be, are you going to allow them?

The Prime Minister and Minister of External Affairs (Shri Jawaharlal Nehru): We do not allew anybody without our permission. Always permission is sought to be asked. The hon. Member has referred to the bases.
Bases are very much in the public eye. No such question has arisen.
We do not allow any armed aircraft to go over India, except under very rare circumstances in transit.

Shri Kalika Singh: May I know whether prohibition of carriage of military weapons in the outer space will be one of the subjects coming under the scope of the Outer Space Committee which met in December,
1959?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: The bhon.
Member is getting mixed up. Outer space is something very much outer.
We do not carry weapons and other things when we are about 100 miles from the earth’s surface. It is quite a different problem. Those problems of carrying military weapons, etc. arise when you are relatively near the earth’s surface going from one place to another. When you go to outer space an entirely different set of problems arise.

Shri Kalika Singh: Has any near definition of outer space been decided upon? Beyond what height is outer space? There might be some discussion going on in some countries that it is 15 miles or 10 miles.

Mr. Speaker: Is there any accepted height?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: No, Sir. I have said so.

Shri Hem Barua: In view of the fact that outer space is not defined may I know whether outer space is that space in which laws, like Sir Isaac Newton’s theory on gravitation and Einstein’s theory of relativity do not operate?

Mr. Speaker: Shri Shukla.

Shri Vidya Charan Shukla: Have the Government of India been receiving any useful data or information from friendly countries in their search for information on outer space?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: The Government of India are not engaged in any research on outer space.

Shri Vidya Charan Shukla: Have you received any useful data from friendly countries like U.S.A. or USSR about their own research on outer space?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: Such data as is available to the public is published in the scientific organs. If it is not to be published, it is not conveyed to any other country. If it is secret, it is not given, and when it is published it is not secret.

Publicity of Government of India

*253. Shri A. M. Tariq: Will the Minister of Information and Broadcasting be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a faot that the Chief Minister of West Bengal while inaugurating the Eastern Zone Field Publicity Conference at Darjeeling recently referred to the duplication of publicity of the Government of India;
and

(b) if so, the reaction of the Government of India to the statement?

The Minister of Information and Broadcasting (Dr. Keskar): (a) and (b). I presided at a Regional Publicity Conference at Darjeeling on the 30th May, at which the Chief Minister of West Bengal suggested, in his speech the need for more co-ordination and elimination of duplication.

In the later discussions that took place, I pointed out that we fully reciprocated the suggestion and one of the purposes for which the Conference was boing held was precisely elimination of duplication. It was also poiuied out that whatever action the Central Government took for plan publicity in the States for the Central Government was generally done af‘er consultation with the State Governments.

AUGUST 9, 1960

Oral Answers 1596

ot wo Ho afew : & 7y o
agat g f& R i) qrg® Y @ AW
T § 5 am GO A ¥
oY w1 @ T § SO faaw g
F o 39 T8 § ¥R T F WA
T A IAT I G § | R Tg TE
g O gTeT @ TR W A9 ¥
A Rm s @ E?

e )
el iy WS e Ll Wia &
uﬂ....g..;g ulgdérhgw‘.g&l,f
ol 2y o 8 e 0 8
Cte oyl £ ptealsS e oo
Sk o e S eyl 2
P2 o - oay S
S Ky o pRRlS Ll ceagta a2 s ot D
To FEFT : N FNF WY I fer § & Sud sfows @ W g 1
o qEfafgd a@ a@ F afar ¥
Ruwd AR W@ AW EwAE
fe & &8 vad g N & @
2 A Y corTe feRedY 2T A G
& a1 & ¥ g & suH W grar &
e wT A A & AR gaf-
fc 2% % R T § R A
A F i F 1S e G FA A
i g1 9T § WX gafed & o §
fr & FE TP & | I T
I N R FQ T foF | -
Yew 9 G0 ¥ A E w0 o0 @
wERw R & af T
Al ic i

ot Wo Fo few : & 77 ST
arga § FF #m AT AR B S Al
%7 37 & fF o qafafady g il &
Ffd Q@ & sud TdaA § wifE et frcH freeg fediom dTR &< §

